

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

MARK GILMORE and MARK  
HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official  
capacity as Mayor of the City of  
Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his  
official capacity as City Manager of  
the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF  
PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
(AFSCME), LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor Defendant/Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
Case No. CV-23-0130-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One  
Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court  
Case No. CV2019-009033

**CITY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO**

**AMICUS BRIEFS REGARDING THE GIFT CLAUSE ISSUE ON REVIEW**

John Alan Doran (AZ Bar No. 012112)  
Matthew A. Hesketh (AZ Bar No. 029319)  
Carli J. Simkin (AZ Bar No. 038154)  
**SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.**  
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: (602) 240-3000  
Facsimile: (602) 240-6600  
[JDoran@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:JDoran@ShermanHoward.com)  
[MHesketh@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:MHesketh@ShermanHoward.com)  
[CSimkin@ShermanHoward.com](mailto:CSimkin@ShermanHoward.com)  
*Attorneys for City Defendants/Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Summary of arguments.....	1
II. Amici fail to take a “panoptic view” of the entire CBA, and there is no basis for disregarding <i>Cheatham</i> .....	3
III. Amici ignore Petitioners’ failure to show a violation of either element of the Gift Clause claim .....	5
IV. Amici incorrectly attempt to narrow the meaning of a public purpose.....	11
V. Amici ignore the direct benefits and consideration from release time.....	17
VI. Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Association</i> , 2022 WL 17096786 (Tex. App. Nov. 22, 2022).....	1, 5
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	1, 3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Flowers v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 126 Ariz. 495 (App. 1980).....	6
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , 255 Ariz. 169 (App. 2023).....	1
<i>Green River Cmty. Coll., Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Educ. Pers. Bd.</i> , 730 P.2d 653 (Wash. 1986).....	1
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>Kelly v. NationsBanc Mortg. Corp.</i> , 199 Ariz. 284 (App. 2000).....	6
<i>Leone v. Precision Plumbing &amp; Heating of S. Ariz., Inc.</i> , 121 Ariz. 514 (App. 1979).....	10
<i>McCleary v. Tripodi</i> , 243 Ariz. 197 (App. 2017).....	6
<i>Rozenblit v. Lyles</i> , 243 A.3d 1249 (N.J. 2021).....	1, 5, 17
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021).....	9, 11, 17
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010).....	4, 17
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984).....	1, 4, 6, 17

### Statutes, Rules, and Statutes

City Code § 2-209 .....	12, 14, 15
City Code § 2-213 .....	14

City Code § 2-214 .....14  
City Code § 2-218 .....14  
City Code § 2-219 .....12  
City Code § 2-220 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....10
